MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

12

General fund original appropriations and other financing uses of $65,445,260 were left the same in the final budget.  The
actual budget basis expenditures and other financing uses for fiscal year 2009 totaled $64,088,182, which were
$1,357,078 less than final budgeted appropriations.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

During fiscal year 2009, the District restated capital assets as described in Note 8.  At the end of fiscal year 2009, the
District had $37,271,633 invested in land, land improvements, buildings and improvements, furniture and equipment,
vehicles and construction in progress (CIP).  Of this total, $36,993,903 was reported in governmental activities and
$277,730 was reported in business-type activities.

The following table shows fiscal year 2009 balances compared to 2008:

Capital Assets at June 30 (Net of Depreciation)

   Governmental Activities   Business-Type Activities   Total
Restated Restated Restated

   2009   2008   2009   2008   2009   2008

Land 3,209,494$   2,874,494$   -$   -$   3,209,494$   2,874,494$
Land improvements 4,279,116   4,616,107   -   -   4,279,116   4,616,107
Buildings and improvements 26,396,271   27,319,132   -   -   26,396,271   27,319,132
Furniture and equipment 1,706,282   1,844,469   277,730   282,055   1,984,012   2,126,524
Vehicles 1,402,740   1,302,703   -   -   1,402,740   1,302,703
Construction in progress -   92,055   -   -   -   92,055

Total 36,993,903$   38,048,960$   277,730$   282,055$  37,271,633$   38,331,015$

Total additions to governmental activities capital assets for 2009 were $1,364,121.  Governmental activities depreciation
expense for fiscal year 2009 was $2,419,178.  Overall, governmental activities capital assets of the District decreased
$1,055,057.

SOLON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

[…]

collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  Principal items of receivables reported on the
statement of net assets follows:

Governmental activities:
  Taxes 48,316,752$
  Accounts 20,438
  Intergovernmental 427,260
  Accrued interest 74,018
Total governmental activities 48,838,468$

Business-type activities
  Accounts 1,760$
Total business-type activities 1,760$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

SOLON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

   49

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A.   Governmental activities

Capital asset of the governmental activities has been restated at June 30, 2008 to correct for errors and
omissions in the amounts previously reported as described in Note 3.D.  The restatement had the
following effect on capital asset balances previously reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2008 Restatement June 30, 2008
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 2,874,494$   -$   2,874,494$
  Construction in progress 92,055   -   92,055
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 2,966,549   -   2,966,549

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 6,233,650   246,507   6,480,157
  Building and improvements 55,648,804   (1,346,850)   54,301,954
  Furniture and equipment 13,588,199   (9,042,062)   4,546,137
  Buses and other vehicles 3,671,094   (418,378)   3,252,716
Total capital assets, being depreciated 79,141,747   (10,560,783)   68,580,964

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (2,504,148)   640,098   (1,864,050)
  Building and improvements (18,345,913)   (8,636,909)   (26,982,822)
  Furniture and equipment (11,159,457)   8,457,789   (2,701,668)
  Buses and other vehicles (1,926,564)   (23,449)   (1,950,013)
Total accumulated depreciation (33,936,082)  437,529   (33,498,553)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 48,172,214$   (10,123,254)$   38,048,960$

SOLON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

   50

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year-ended June 30, 2009, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2008  Additions Deductions June 30, 2009
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 2,874,494$   335,000$   -$   3,209,494$
  Construction in progress 92,055   326,248   (418,303)   -
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 2,966,549   661,248   (418,303)   3,209,494

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 6,480,157   6,438   -   6,486,595
  Building and improvements 54,301,954   272,303   -   54,574,257
  Furniture and equipment 4,546,137   442,695   -   4,988,832
  Buses and other vehicles 3,252,716   399,740   (154,379)   3,498,077
Total capital assets, being depreciated 68,580,964   1,121,176   (154,379)   69,547,761

Less: accumulated depreciation
  Land improvements (1,864,050)   (343,429)   -   (2,207,479)
  Building and improvements (26,982,822)   (1,195,164)  -   (28,177,986)
  Furniture and equipment (2,701,668)   (580,882)   -   (3,282,550)
  Buses and other vehicles (1,950,013)   (299,703)   154,379   (2,095,337)
Total accumulated depreciation (33,498,553)   (2,419,178)  154,379   (35,763,352)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 38,048,960$  (636,754)$  (418,303)$   36,993,903$

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,464,344$
  Special 33,982
  Vocational 11,266
Support Services:
  Pupil 67,519
  Administration 21,606
  Fiscal 7,086
  Business 5,315
  Operations and maintenance of plant 294,204
  Pupil transportation 266,429
  Central 5,315
Operation of non-instructional services 61,371
Extracurricular activities 180,741

Total depreciation expense 2,419,178$

SOLON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

   51

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B.   Business-type activities

Capital asset of the business-type activities has been restated at June 30, 2008 to correct for errors and
omissions in the amounts previously reported as described in Note 3.D.  The restatement had the
following effect on capital asset balances previously reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2008 Restatement June 30, 2009
Business-type activities:
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Furniture and equipment 603,313$   (112,751)$   490,562$
Less: accumulated depreciation (518,717)   310,210   (208,507)

Business-type activities capital assets, net 84,596$   197,459$   282,055$

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year-ended June 30, 2009, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2008  Additions Deductions June 30, 2009
Business-type activities:
Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Furniture and equipment 490,562$   17,913$   -$   508,475$
Less: accumulated depreciation (208,507)   (22,238)   -   (230,745)

Business-type activities capital assets, net 282,055$   (4,325)$   -$   277,730$

Depreciation expense was charged to business-type activities as follows:

Food service 22,238$

SOLON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

   52

NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

A. The changes in the District’s long-term obligations during the year consist of the following:
Amounts

Balance Balance Due in
June 30, 2008  Additions Reductions June 30, 2009   One Year

Governmental activities:
  General obligation bonds:
  1989 $2,850,000 School